FILE NO. 080414

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

1	[Extending the life of Western SoMa Citizens Planning Task Force.]
2	
3	Resolution extending the life of the Western SoMa Citizens Planning Task Force.
4	
5	WHEREAS, On May 4, 2007 The San Francisco Planning Commission removed
6	Western SoMa from the Eastern Neighborhoods rezoning process and declared that the
7	zoning of western SoMa would not be considered again until the area had undergone a
8	comprehensive community-based planning process; and,
9	WHEREAS, On December 1, 2004 the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution
10	#041359 establishing the Western SoMa Citizens Planning Task Force for a period of 3 years;
11	and
12	WHEREAS, On April 24, 2007 the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution #070520
13	extending the life of the Task Force to June 30, 2008; and
14	WHEREAS, The draft Western SoMa Community Plan will be presented to the South
15	of Market community at a Town Hall meeting on April 23, 2008; and
16	WHEREAS, The draft Western SoMa Community Plan will be presented to the
17	Planning Commission during the month of July, 2008 and will begin to undergo a series of
18	public hearings and environment review; and
19	WHEREAS, There is an ongoing need for the Western SoMa Citizens Planning Task
20	Force to complete its recommendations to the Planning Department and the Board of
21	Supervisors on current rezoning efforts; now, therefore, be it
22	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends the life of the Western SoMa
23	Citizens Planning Task Force until June 30, 2009.
24	
25	